3-Tier Rattan Shoe Cabinet

LoOOOOnnnmnnn!

CoOOnOnOnannn

ltem#21008195 / #21008193

‘ ATLANTIC

o)
99
>
IR
v 1
a
a)
e
53
2 ®
O

Ver. 02 01/03/23




Assembly Tips:

Become familiar with the instructions and all parts.

Make sure that all parts are in the box and in good condition.

Assemble the product on an open flat carton or a rug to protect the product and your floor.
DOT NOT over-torque cam locks.

Some heavy products need a second person to assist in the assembly.
Use of power tools is not recommended.
Care Instructions:

Use electrostatic dust cloths to clean furniture. Do not set hot or cold containers directly on the
furniture surface.

Consejos para armar:

Familiaricese con las instrucciones y todas las piezas.

Asegurese de que todas las partes estén en la caja y en buenas condiciones.

Arme el producto sobre la caja de cartdon plana abierta o una alfombra para proteger el
producto y su piso.

Algunos productos pesados necesitan una segunda persona para ayudar a armarlos.
No se recomienda el uso de herramientas eléctricas.

Instrucciones para el cuidado:

Utilice parfos de polvo electrostdticos para limpiar los muebles. No coloque recipientes
o frios directamente sobre la superficie de los muebles. calientes

A Caution:

Never let children climb on furniture or play with furniture.

Do not place a weight heavier than the recommended load rating on the furniture
surface. Use care when moving furniture. Furniture can tip over if moved improperly.
Improper handling can result in cuts and lacerations.

Do not install on sloping surface.

A Precaucion:

Nunca deje que los niflos suban sobre muebles o jueguen con los muebles.
No coloque un peso que sea mds pesado que la capacidad de carga
recomendada en la superficie del mueble. Utilice los anclajes de pared
suministrados. Tenga cuidado al mover muebles.

Los muebles pueden caerse si se mueven de manera incorrecta.

No instale en una superficie en pendiente.




Before assembly Tips before your start:

- Remove all wrapping material, including staples & packing straps before you start to assemble.
- Retire todo el material de envolturg, incluidas las grapas y las correas de embalaje, antes de comenzar a ensamblar.
- Retirez tout le matériel d'emballage, y compris les agrafes et les sangles d’emballage avant de commencer a assembler.

- DO NOT tighten all screws and bolts until completely assembled.
- NO apriete todos los tornillos y pernos hasta que estén completamente ensamblados.
- Mantenga todas las piezas de hardware fuera del alcance de los nifios.

- Keep all hardware parts out of reach of children.
- NE SERREZ PAS toutes les vis et tous les boulons jusqu’a ce qu'ils ne sont pas completement assemblés.
- Gardez toutes les pieces de matériel hors de la portée des enfants.

QUICKFIT

Shoulder

Panel Panel

-Tighten quickfit until shoulder is flush with panel. Do not overtighten or undertighten.

-Apriete el agjuste rapido hasta que el hombro quede al ras con el panel. No apriete demasiado ni poco.

-Serrez quickfit jusqu'a ce que I'épaule soit affleurante avec le panneau. Ne pas trop serré ou sous-serré.

CAM LOCK

CORRECT WRONG

-When fitting cam lock, ensure starting position is correct before you insert connecting quickfit.

-Al instalar el bloqueo de leva, asegurese de que la posicidn inicial sea correcta antes de insertar el ajuste
rapido de conexion.

-Lors de I'installation du verrouillage de la came, assurez-vous que la position de départ est correcte avant
d'insérer la connexion quickfit.

-Quickfit head should be in the centre of

the cam lock

- -Turn cam lock
-when the two panels are joined. clockwise to tighten.
Cam lock should be inserted before quickfit.
-Gire el bloqueo de la
leva en el sentido de las

agujas del reloj para

-El cabezal de ajuste rapido debe estar en
el centro del bloqueo de leva cuando se

unen los dos paneles. El bloqueo de leva apretarlo.

debe insertarse antes del ajuste rapido. /\
-Tournez le verrouillage

-La téte Quickfit doit étre au centre du de la came dans le sens

verrou a cames Iorsque les deux pannedux des gigui”es d'une montre

sont joints. Le verrouillage de la came doit pour serrer.

étre inséré avant quickfit.




Tools Needed

M4x16

x6

Y
\% )
V).

M4x12

x5

N

X6

M4x20

x18

M

&

X6

x3

L

S

M4x12

x24

H»

o

M3x16

"

@6x30




-Onto panel (2) & (3) screw on six (B) cam screws.
-Insert three (E) and three (F) parts, hammer or mallet them in, to ensure they are
secure.

-En el panel (2) y (3) atornille seis (B) tornillos de leva.
-Inserte tres (E) y tres (F) piezas, martillee o malee para asegurarse de que estén
seguras.

-Sur le panneau (2) & (3) visser sur six (B) vis & cames.
-Insérez trois parties (E) et trois (F), martelez-les ou maillet dans, pour vous assurer
gu'elles sont bien fixées.

Bl x12 E x6 F x6




Note: DO NOT
overturn, to avoid
any breakage.

Nota: NO vuelque,
para evitar roturas.

Remarque : NE PAS
se renverser, pour
éviter toute rupture.

-Onto panel (4), (5) & (6) insert four (C) cam locks.
-Attach panels (4), (5) & (6) onto side frame panels (2) & (3).
-When all panels are attached, lock all cam locks, using a Phillips screwdriver.

-En el panel (4), (5) y (6) inserte cuatro (C) cerraduras de leva.

-Fije los paneles (4), (5) y (6) en los paneles laterales del marco (2) y (3).

-Cuando todos los paneles estén colocados, bloquee todos los blogueos de leva con un
destornillador Phillips.

-Sur le panneau (4), (5) & (6) insérer quatre (C) serrures & cames.
-Fixer les panneaux (4), (5) et (6) sur les panneaux de cadre latéraux (2) & (3).
-Lorsque tous les panneaux sont fixés, verrouiller tous les verrous & cames, & I'aide d'un tournevis

@\\

C| x12




-On panel (1) screw on four (B) cam screws.

-En el panel (1) atornille cuatro (B) tornillos de leva.

-Sur le panneau (1) visser sur quatre (B) vis & cames.

?

Safety: On panel (1),
screw on safety strap (1),
with screw (N).

Seguridad: En el panel (1),
atornille la correa de
seguridad (I), con el
tornillo (N).

Sécurité : Sur le panneau
(1), vis sur la sangle de
sécurité (1), avec vis (N).

Note: DO NOT overturn, to avoid any break-
age.

Nota: NO vuelque, para evitar roturas.

Remarque : NE PAS se renverser, pour éviter
toute rupture.

i i i i C®/ )
A e -On panel (2) & (3) apply four (A) wood dowels, two
| ZAA | C o onto each panel.
R ZJ/@ -Insert four (C) cam locks onto panels (2) & (3), two onto
X 1 C each panel.
\5 /@ ° -When all are attached, lock all cam locks, using a
o g S Phillips screwdriver.

-En el panel (2) y (3) aplique cuatro (A) tacos de
madera, dos en cada panel.

-Inserte cuatro (C) cerraduras de leva en los paneles
® (2) y (3), dos en cada panel.

-Cuando todos estén conectados, bloquee todos los
bloqueos de leva con un destornillador Phillips.

-Sur le panneau (2) & (3) appliquer quatre (A) chevilles
en bois, deux sur chagque panneau.

-Insérez quatre (C) serrures & cames sur les panneaux
(2) & (3), deux sur chagque panneau.

-Lorsque tous sont attachés, verrouillez tous les
verrous a cames, a I'aide d'un tournevis Cruc.

s | & | & | D

M4x12 26x30

N x1 Al x4 Bl x4 C x4 Il x1




Note: Panel (7) pre-drill holes must
face downward.

Nota: Los orificios de pretaladro del
panel (7) deben mirar hacia abajo.

Remarque : Le panneau (7) les trous
de pré-forage doivent étre orientés
vers le bas.

-Lay structure, with side of safety strap upward.
-Into the open groove of (1), (2) & (3), slide in three (8) & one (7) back support panels. In
between each panel, slide in three (9) plastic molds.

-Coloque la estructura, con el lado de la correa de seguridad hacia arriba.
-En la ranura abierta de (1), (2) y (3), deslice tres (8) y uno (7) paneles de soporte trasero.
Entre cada panel, deslice tres (9) moldes de pldstico.

-Structure de pose, avec le cété de la sangle de sécurité vers le haut.
-Dans la rainure ouverte de (1), (2) & (3), glissez dans trois (8) & un (7) panneaux de support
arriére. Entre chaque panneau, glissez dans trois (9) moules en plastique.




-Screw on four (N) screws onto pre-drilled holes on panel (7).

-Onto corner edges of all back panels (8) & (7), screw on parts (J). As shown on diagram above.

-Atornille cuatro (N) tornillos en los orificios pretaladrados del panel (7).

-En los bordes de las esquinas de todos los paneles traseros (8) y (7), atornille las piezas (J). Como

se muestra en el diagrama anterior.

-Vissez quatre vis (N) sur des trous pré-percés sur le panneau (7).

-Sur les bords d'angle de tous les panneaux arriére (8) & (7), visser sur les pieces (J). Comme indiqué

sur le diagramme ci-dessus.

]

M3x16

M4x12

J | x10

x4




REPEAT STEPS FOR x3 DRAWERS

0 -For each drawer, using a Phillips
‘i‘ screwdriver, screw on two (O) bolts &

| apply the (L) handles through the outer
‘ side of drawer panel (12).

)

S

9
s

XX
A0

s
s
eeiiaes

-Para cada cajén, con un destornillador
Phillips, atornille dos pernos (O) y aplique
las manijas (L) a través del lado exterior
del panel del cajon (12).

20N
ety
RS
00
W
(i

e
R
0’0

OO G Gl

2
%

-Pour chaque tiroir, & I'aide d'un tournevis
cruceur, visser deux (O) boulons et
appliquer les poignées (L) & travers le
coté extérieur du panneau de tiroir (12).

-Through each bracket (G) & (H),
insert screws (M) to attach panel (10).

-A través de cada soporte (G) y (H),
inserte los tornillos (M) para fijar el
panel (10).

-A travers chaque support (G) & (H),
insérer des vis (M) pour fixer le
panneau (10).

M4x20 M4x16




REPEAT STEPS FOR x3 DRAWERS

v

over the inner

),

10 + brackets

(

12), using a Phillips screwdriver

-Lay structure of panel

(

side of drawer panel

attach six (K) screws.

-Coloque la estructura del panel (10 + soportes),

conun

),

12

(

sobre el lado interior del panel del cajon
destornillador Phillips fije seis (K) tornillos.

surle

(10 + supports),
coté intérieur du panneau de tiroir (12), & I'aide d'un

-Posez la structure du panneau

) vis.

K

(

tournevis Phillips fixer six

) into available pocket of

=
©
C
5
a
>
5
T

Q

0

C

¢ a

30 o

=0 O
I
D o}

o 2
& c (@) o
S = o -
T = o >
c @ C i~
o5 LTz
=20 = >0
.0 c d@:”o
m_n/%k c<='Cc
= 9 0 @5
—_— . — = »n
o = > 0 Q0
R 23 o0
L9 T,
525 929
5379 9%+

(1) en

, bloquee el panel

destornillador Phillips

su lugar.

0]
<
O
(@]
o
o=F
]
O —
T O
= n
S0
wh
eC
c 9
mC
Q9
@ O
ab
2c
o O
,ep
N L
I O

'un tournevis

'agide d

visetal

)

-lnsérer deux (M

verrouiller le panneau (11) en place.

]

Crucieux

8%
<5
m‘““

M4x20

x6

M4x12

x18

10



-Ensure that your hex sides line up
-Asegurese de que sus lados

5 hexagonales estén alineados
-Assurez-vous que vos coteés
hexagones s'alignent

6

-Set drawer, in the cabinet structure while parts (F) will hold onto it in
place.

-Insert screw (K) into part (D) for securing drawer brackets to the frame
of structure.

-Cologue el cajén en la estructura del gabinete mientras las piezas (F)
se mantienen en su lugar.

-Inserte el tornillo (K) en la pieza (D) para asegurar los soportes de los
cajones al marco de la estructura.

-Régler le tiroir, dans la structure de I'armoire tandis que les pieces (F) & b
vont le maintenir en place. Max12
-Insérez la vis (K) dans la partie (D) pour fixer les supports de tiroir au

cadre de la structure. Dl x6 K| x6

1




-Insert shelf panel (11) into each cabinet drawer.
-Inserte el panel del estante (11) en cada cajon del gabinete.

-Insérer un panneau d'étageére (11) dans chaque tiroir d'armoire.

-Using a Phillips screwdriver, insert six (M) screws onto cabinet brackets (G) & (H).

-Con un destornillador Phillips, inserte seis tornillos (M) en los soportes del gabinete
(G)y (H).

-A I'aide d'un tournevis cruceur, insérez six (M) vis sur les supports d’armoire (G) & M
(H).

12



-Drill hole into wall using a 6mm bit. Into the drilled hole,

hammer in the wall anchor (1).
-Insert (I) screw into hole of safety strap, using a Phillips

screwdriver, finish securing your shoe cabinet to your wall.

1

-Taladre un agujero en la pared con una broca de 6 mm. En

el orificio perforado, martille el anclaje de pared (l).

-Inserte el tornillo (1) en el orificio de la correa de seguridad,

con un destornillador Phillips, termine de asegurar su

zapatero a su pared.

-Percer un trou dans le mur a I'aide d'un tréfil de 6 mm. Dans

le trou percé, marteau dans I'ancre murale (1).

-Insérez (I) vis dans le trou de la sangle de sécurité, a l'aide

d'un tournevis Cruciere, finissez de fixer votre armoire &

chaussures & votre mur.

S

x1

NOnoSgnansan DONOSEnanasn DNNNE20RaNaR
R SRR R BRNHOOEGNNNnG
RRERRETRRTLY THNOOAnanoann NI SRR TR
QRNNBNRANnG RS DURANR RS SRRt
Tnnanaaann honannonannn Roonannonagnnn
R DUORann SRR
Tnnaaaasaan! MOnnOnaaannn anno RRLR
QOnnEnnn Q Y Rongonaonannn
RRRGY ka8 ARMRNAN o RRNH
QOENan Ry =Y QRONann
AUNT RNeiethY o SRR
SRR Q SRR ALY QOONENNN
WONN WRER REANT
DTNNR Q JUNON X QOONORnan
ROAR AT RN 2
MOROannaanan SRS RGN RN
RhRR DENANn R QR Tt SR
TTAnnaananan SN Twan! JOnTnaaaaann
SRk SRR R SRR SRR
Janonaaasann RS SRAn Jngnaanaaaan
0 S R X
SRR R QY
TITIITITINIO At e ieNn uietatRtay a\ TATITITITICITI IO
R RGN SRR HRanaRgangan
KITATICIRT S RS SRRREEEGERRGGY
T DRI Q
Konnao S SRS SRR
Q 0 Q QNN QUANANR
[nn WRNT [NNT ANWNAN
[nnn DRNOR R RTRERY QUOENONn
X ATWNANn WNOn ANNENAn
[N DTONN RN QTNORNONN
X SRR SRR ANDNENNN
DOWNnn QOOOOanan OTNONENaNn
QOOOENAN Q RGN QR SRR
ATt nn Tooonnoananan [oonnnannmann
S R QR R
SRR RS DTN TOOnTEaan
S Q! X QR REEREEGN
© SRR RS Toonnoanasaan JOnOanaaanan
S RREERGERY DRI
RS RGN RS Ny QN RS
COOOOOOnRnanGn COOONONNNNnaNn R TICATRTICANAS

13



Product Warranty

Thank you for your Atlantic Inc. purchase. This Limited Warranty covers any defects in material or workmanship for purchases made in
the U.S.A and Canada, and excludes claims from conditions, malfunctions or damage not resulting from defects in material or
workmanship. The warranty duration is one year. Keep your original proof of purchase (store receipt). If after inspection you find the
product is dfective or missing parts, DO NOT return to store. Please contact customer service at (800) 747-2660 M-TH, 8am-5pm; Fri,
8am-12pm (pacific Time) or email customer_relations@atlantic-inc.com. Keep maual for future reference.

Garantia de Producto

Gracias por su compra de Atlantic Inc. Esta Garantia a Limitada cubre cualquier defecto en
material o fabicacion para compras en EE.UU y Canadd, y excluye reclamaciones de
condiciones, mal funcionamiento o dafos no resultantes de defectos en material o fabricacion.
La duracion de la garantia es de un afio. Guarde su prueba de compra original (recibo el la
tienda). Si depués de la inspeccion usted encuentra que el producto es defectuoso, estd
dafiado o le faltan partes, NO lo devuelva a la tienda. Por favor pongase en contacto con el
servico al cliente al (800) 747-2660 de lunes a jueves, de 8am a 5pm; viemes, de 8am a 12pm
(Hora del Pacifico). O envie correo electrénico a customer_relations@atlantic-inc.com. Por favor
guarde este Manual de instrucciones para futura referencia.

©2023 ATLANTIC INC.

All rights reserved / Derechos
Reservados Customer Service/ Servicio
al cliente PO Box 2399

Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 USA
1-800-747-2660
customer_relations@atlantic-inc.com
www.theatlanticstore.com

Made in China / Hecho en China



	空白页面
	空白页面
	空白页面
	空白页面



